core deposit duration, and the market values of certain assets and liabilities under the various interest rate scenarios.
Actual maturity dates were used for fixed rate loans and certificate accounts. Investment securities were scheduled at
either the maturity date or the next scheduled call date based upon management’s judgment of whether the particular
security would be called in the current interest rate environment and under assumed interest rate scenarios. Variable
rate loans were scheduled as of their next scheduled interest rate repricing date. Additional assumptions made in the

Edgar Filing: BCB BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

101

preparation of the NPV table include prepayment rates on loans and mortgage-backed securities, core deposits without
stated maturity dates were scheduled with an assumed term of 48 months, and money market and noninterest bearing
accounts were scheduled with an assumed term of 24 months. The NPV at “PAR” represents the difference between the
Company’s estimated value of assets and estimated value of liabilities assuming no change in interest rates. The NPV
for a decrease of 200 to 300 basis points has been excluded since it would not be meaningful in the interest rate
environment as of December 31, 2011. The following sets forth the Company’s NPV as of December 31, 2011.

61

Edgar Filing: BCB BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

102

Table of Contents

Change in Net
Portfolio

$
Change

%
Change

NPV as a % of
Assets

calculation Value from
PAR

from
PAR

NPV
Ratio Change

+300bp $114,739 $(32,438) -22.04 % 9.71 % (188)bp
+200bp 130,481 (16,696) -11.34 10.75 (84 )
+100bp 140,053 (7,124 ) -4.84 11.26 (33 )
PAR 147,177 — - 11.59 —
-100bp 142,230 (4,947 ) -3.36 11.06 (53 )

 _____________

bp-basis points

The table above indicates that at December 31, 2011, in the event of a 100 basis point increase in interest rates, we
would experience a 4.84% decrease in NPV.

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the methodology used in the above interest rate risk measurement. Modeling
changes in NPV require making certain assumptions that may or may not reflect the manner in which actual yields and
costs respond to changes in market interest rates. In this regard, the NPV table presented assumes that the composition
of our interest-sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the beginning of a period remains constant over the period